remainder of the reporting period after the change to the plan. Before the amendments, IAS 19 did

not specify how to determine these expenses for the period after the change to the plan. By requiring

the use of updated assumptions, the amendments are expected to provide useful information to

users of financial statements.

The Group and the Bank has elected not to adopt these standards, revisions and interpretations in

advance of their effective dates. The Group and the Bank anticipates that the adoption of all other

standards, revisions and interpretations will have no material impact on the financial statements of

the Group and the Bank in the period of initial application, except for IFRS 9.

Management of the Bank has carried out assessment of implementation of IFRS 9 and has

recognised respective capital correction as at 1 January 2018. As a result, additional provisions for

expected credit losses of financial assets were recognised in the amount of 1 246 thousand euro for

the Bank/the Group:

JSC “NORVIK BANKA”

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

32

Carrying value per Carrying value per

 IAS 39  IFRS 9

Cash and cash equivalents L&R AC 14 938 -   - 14 938

Mandatory cash balances with the

Central Bank
L&R AC 117 039 ( 6) - 117 033

Investments in debt securities AFS FVOCI 128 616 ( 251) - 128 365

Investments in debt securities HTM AC 16 705 - - 16 705

Total investments in debt securities 145 321 ( 251) - 145 070

Investments in equity securities AFS FVOCI 190 623 -   - 190 623

Total investments in equity securities 190 623 -   - 190 623

Due from other banks L&R AC 53 755 ( 176) - 53 579

Loans and advances to customers L&R AC 215 938 ( 813) - 215 125

Total loans and advances to customers 215 938 ( 813) - 215 125

Other financial assets L&R AC 1 777 -   -   1 777

Total other financial assets 1 777 -   -   1 777

Total financial assets 739 391   (1 246) - 738 145

(closing balance 31

December 2017)

(opening balance 1

January 2018)

Reclassifi-

cation

Bank/Group, EUR’000

Measurement

category

IAS 39 IFRS 9

Effect

ECL

where:

- L&R - Loans to and receivables from customers,

- AFS – Available for sale financial assets,

- HTM – Held to maturity financial assets,

- AC – Assets measured at amortized cost

- FVOCI - Assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.

Basis of Consolidation

In accordance with IFRS 10 “Consolidated financial statements” and the requirements of FCMC the

Bank has prepared consolidated financial statements for the Group and separate financial statements